

Legislation Text

Corrected May 15, 2015

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$16,966.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund in acceptance of a sub-grant award from the Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation (BCJI) Program grant awarded to the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission for the Kansas City No Violence Alliance Prospect Corridor Project and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission.

ORDINANCE NO. 4732, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Kansas City No Violence Alliance (NoVA) is a collaborative initiative between the

County, the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Kansas City Police Department, and the Kansas City

Metropolitan Crime Commission to reduce homicide and violent crime in the urban core; and,

WHEREAS, the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission has been awarded a Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation Program grant for the NoVA Prospect Corridor Project, for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Crime Commission has awarded the County sub-grant funds in the amount of \$16,966.00 for the furnishing of office space and support services for the Safety Coordinator position that is part of the implementation plans for the Prospect Corridor Project; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Crime Commission is an appropriate mechanism to set out the rights and responsibilities of each party in relation to the use of the sub-grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the sub-grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/D	DIVISION	<u>CHA</u>	RACTE	R/DES	CRIPTION	FROM	<u>T0</u>	
Grant Fund BCJI								
010-4106	4575	9		-		Increase	\$16,966	Revenue
010-2810	Undesignated					Fund	* 4 0 0 0 0	Balance
010-2810		Undesignated				Fund	\$16,966	Balance
		-					\$16,966	
010-4106	56790		-		Other	Cor	ntractual	Srvs
010-4106	56643	3		-		Mobile	\$10,000	Phone/Pager
		-				Rental	\$ 1,584	•
010-4106	5614	40		-		Travel		Expense
010-4106	58150				Personal	\$ 1,80	0 Computers	&
010-4100	30130		-		FEISUIAI	Access	\$ 800	
010-4106	56230	-	Р	rinting		,	+	\$
						1,000		
010-4106	5666	1		-		Software	¢ 4 000	Purchases
010-4106	57010	-	S	upplies			\$ 1,000	\$

782

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the County

Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with

the Kansas City Crime Commission and any other documents necessary to give effect to this

Ordinance.

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4732 introduced on May 4, 2015, was duly passed on May 18, 2015 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas

0

Abstaining

0_____

6

<u>0</u>

Absent

Nays

Excused _____3____

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Jo

Marv

Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4732.

Date

Sanders, County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance NOT TO EXCEED: \$16,966.00

Date

Director

Michael

D.

of

Finance and Purchasing